Willibrord Lösing Filterproduktion GmbH
Am Walzwerk 2  ● 45527 Hattingen
D10214-DE-R00
LKF-Automotive HD
Coalescence filter
Translation of operating manual
Translation of operating manual: LKF-Automotive HD
Information about this document

3.2 Identification
Figure 2: Nameplate
1 Type designation 4 QR code for the downloading of the
instruction
2 Address of the manufacturer 5 Performance data
3 Serial number
1 2
3
4
5
Translation of operating manual: LKF-Automotive HD
Technical data
D10214-EN-R00   11/34
Table 1: Explanation oft he symbols on the nameplate
Symbole Bedeutung
Special waste, dispose of environmentally correctly
Suitable only for diesel oil
3.3 Structure
Figure 3: Individual parts of the filter
1 Filter body with media connectors 9 Drain valve
2 O-Ring seal filter element/filter body 10 Locking ring
3 Filter element 11 Hexagon bolt M6 x 16
4 O-Ring seal container/filter element 12 Washer 6,4
5 O-Ring seal container/filter body 13 Sealing plug PG7
6 Container 14 Sealing plug M14x1,5 with profiled
gasket
7 O-Ring seal for drain valve seating 15 USIT sealing ring
8 O-Ring seal drain valve/container 16 Bleed screw  M6
3.4 Mechanical connectors
Figure 4: Mechanical connectors
1 Medium flow, right 4 Nozzle for drain hose
2 Medium supply flow, right 5 Medium supply flow, left
3 Screw-in thread for water sensor 6 Medium flow, left
16 15
1 2 3 4 5 6
13
7 8 9 10
12 11
5
6 1
2
3
4
14
Translation of operating manual: LKF-Automotive HD
Function
D10214-EN-R00   12/34
4 Function
The medium suctioned by the fuel pump flows into the filter. A patented, multi-stage process
first mechanically retains particles and suspended matter. Subsequently, water contained in
the medium is separated, which collects at the bottom of the container. After that the cleaned
medium leaves the filter.
5 Storage
The filter can be stored in its original packing or alternatively wrapped dust-protected in air-
cushion film.
Storage temperature range ...................................  -40 °C to 85 °C
Air humidity level .................................................. ≤80%, non-condensing
6 Transport
The filter can be transported in its original packaging or, alternatively, wrapped in bubble wrap
to protect it from dust.
During transport, the filter must not be dropped, subjected to impacts, or exposed to any
mechanical load. Contact with sharp or pointed objects must also be avoided.
Translation of operating manual: LKF-Automotive HD
Installation
D10214-EN-R00   13/34
7 Installation
7.1 Safety information
7.2 Mounting material
4 machine screws
 Thread size  ..................................................... M8
 Length of thread .............................................. > 10 mm